## F.No.35 – 1 / 2017 – TS.III Government of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi, dated, the 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2017

## ORDER

The Hon'ble President of India, in his capacity as the Visitor of the National Institutes of Technology (NITs), is pleased to appoint PROF. HARISH KUMAR SHARMA as DIRECTOR of the NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, AGARTALA (TRIPURA), in the scale of pay of ₹75,000/- (fixed) plus Special Allowance of ₹5000/- per month, as per the terms and conditions laid down in the Contract of Service [Schedule – A of the First Statutes under the National Institutes of Technology, Science Education and Research (NITSER) Act, 2007], purely on a tenure basis, for a term of five years with effect from the date of assumption of charge of the post or till attainment of the age of 70 years or until further orders, whichever occurs earlier.

2. The appointment will be subject to the provisions contained in the National Institutes of Technology, Science Education and Research Act, 2007 (29 of 2007), prevalent Statutes and agreement mentioned above.

[R. SUBRAHMANYAM] Additional Secretary (TE)

## Copy to:-

- Prof. Harish Kumar Sharma, Professor, Department of Food Engineering and Technology, Sant Longowal Institute of Engineering and Technology (SLIET), Longowal (Punjab) – with the request to take the charge of the post of Director, NIT, Agartala (Tripura) at the earliest possible and forward the charge assumption report to this Ministry.
- 2. Prof. Ajoy Kumar Ray, Director-in-charge, NIT, Agartala (Tripura) with the request to handover the charge of the post of Director, NIT, Agartala to Prof. Harish Kumar Sharma.
- 3. The Chairperson, Board of Governors, NIT, Agartala (Tripura).
- The Director, SLIET, Longowal (Punjab) with a request to kindly relieve Prof. Harish Kumar Sharma to enable him to join the post of Director, NIT, Agartala at the earliest possible.
- 5. The Registrar, NIT, Agartala (Tripura).
- 6. The Registrar, SLIET, Longowal (Punjab).
- The Officer on Special Duty, President's Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi with reference to I.D. Note No.CIII-09001/1/2016-CA-III-Part(1) dated 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2017.
- 8. PS to the Hon'ble Minister of Human Resource Development.
- 9. PS to the Hon'ble Minister of State for Human Resource Development (SPS).
- 10. PSO to Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 11. The Directors of all the National Institutes of Technology (NITs) and IIEST, Shibpur.
- 12. Guard file.

[R. SUBRAHMANYAM] Additional Secretary (TE) Tel: 23383202